
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON ON SEA, ESSEX CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

CABINET
DATE: Friday, 15 December 2017

TIME: 2.30 pm

VENUE: Essex  Hall, Town Hall, Clacton-
on-Sea, CO15 1SE

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Stock - Leader of the Council
Councillor C Guglielmi - Finance and Corporate Resources Portfolio 

Holder and Deputy Leader of the Council
Councillor Fairley - Investment and Growth Portfolio Holder
Councillor Honeywood - Housing Portfolio Holder
Councillor McWilliams - Health and Education Portfolio Holder
Councillor Nicholls - Corporate Enforcement Portfolio Holder
Councillor Skeels (Snr) - Leisure and Tourism Portfolio Holder
Councillor Talbot - Environment Portfolio Holder

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk.  Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or on 
disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact Ian 
Ford on 01255 686584.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Wednesday, 6 December 2017

A
G
EN
D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence 

The Cabinet is asked to note any apologies for absence received from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 22)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Cabinet held on Friday 10 
November 2017. 

3 Declarations of Interest 

Members are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, or other interests, 
and the nature of them, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Announcements by the Leader of the Council 

The Cabinet is asked to note any announcements made by the Leader of the Council.

5 Announcements by Cabinet Members 

The Cabinet is asked to note any announcements made by Members of the Cabinet.

6 Matters Referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

There are none on this occasion.

7 Matters Referred to the Cabinet by a Committee 

There are none on this occasion.

8 Leader of the Council's Items 

There are none on this occasion.

9 Cabinet Members' Items - Report of the Finance and Corporate Services Portfolio 
Holder - A.1 - Updated Financial Forecast/Budget 2018/19 (Pages 23 - 36)

To enable Cabinet to consider the updated financial forecast for 2018/19 for consultation 
with the Corporate Management Committee.

10 Management Team Items - Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.2 - Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (Pages 37 - 38)

The Constitution (Article 12.03(a)) requires the Monitoring Officer to report to Council, or 
to Cabinet for executive functions, if any decision or omission has given rise to 
maladministration.

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 



The Cabinet is asked to consider the following resolution:

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 12 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.”

12 Exempt Minute of the Meeting held on Friday 10 November 2017 (Pages 39 - 40)

To confirm and sign the exempt minute of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Friday 10 
November 2017.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Cabinet is to be held in the Essex Hall, Town Hall, 
Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE at Noon on Monday 22 January 2018.

The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012

Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private
Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, Agenda Item No. 12 is likely to be considered in private for the following reason:

The item detailed below will involve the disclosure of exempt information under 
Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) to Schedule 12A, as amended, 
to the Local Government Act 1972:

Exempt Minute of the Meeting held on Friday 10 November 2017

Information for Visitors

ESSEX HALL 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, 
please calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit 
signs out of the building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in 
leaving the building.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant 
member of staff.

The assembly point for the Essex Hall is in the car park to the left of the building as you 
are facing it.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



Cabinet 10 November 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET,
HELD ON FRIDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2017 AT 10.30 AM

ESSEX  HALL, TOWN HALL, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1SE

Present: Councillors Stock (Chairman), C Guglielmi, Fairley, Honeywood, 
McWilliams, Nicholls, Skeels (Snr) and Talbot

Group Leaders Present by Invitation:
Councillor Joy Broderick, Councillor Robert Bucke, Councillor Anne 
Davis, Councillor Ivan  Henderson and Councillor Mark Stephenson

Also Present: Councillor Andy Baker

In Attendance: Ian Davidson (Chief Executive), Martyn Knappett (Corporate 
Director (Corporate Services)), Paul Price (Corporate Director 
(Operational Services)), Ewan Green (Corporate Director (Planning 
and Regeneration)), Lisa Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal 
Services), Richard Barrett (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits 
Services), Tim Clarke (Head of Housing), Anastasia Simpson (Head 
of People, Performance and Projects), Ian Taylor (Head of Public 
Realm), Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager) and Nigel Brown 
(Communications and Public Relations Manager)

88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor L J M Gray (Leader of the 
Independent Alliance Group) and Councillor G G I Scott (Leader of the Tendring First 
Liberal Democrats Group).

89. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet, held on Tuesday 5 
September 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor G V Guglielmi declared an interest in Agenda Item 21 - Formal Consultation 
on the future of two Sheltered Housing Schemes (Report A.16) insofar as he lived 
adjacent to the Honeycroft, Lawford Sheltered Housing Scheme.

Councillor Bucke declared interests in Agenda Item 6 - Reference from Council – A.1 - 
Petition: “Say No To Plans For Millennium Square – Save Our Trees & £90,000” and 
Agenda Item 21 - Formal Consultation on the future of two Sheltered Housing Schemes 
(Report A.16) insofar as he was also a member of Frinton and Walton Town Council. 

Councillor Baker declared an interest in Agenda Item 21 - Formal Consultation on the 
future of two Sheltered Housing Schemes (Report A.16) insofar as he was the Ward 
Member for Lawford. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 10 November 2017

91. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Stock OBE) informed Cabinet that, further to the 
decision taken by the Local Plan Committee at its meeting held on 2 November 2017 
(Minute 13 referred), he had written to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government Sajid Javid MP, regarding the concerns of that Committee on the effect of 
recent 
[...]
fected residents in the event that Cabinet decides to close 
these schemes, including holding open voids at other sheltered schemes; and

7. further work be undertaken by Officers exploring the provision of alternative 
sheltered type housing accommodation after detailed financial modelling within the 
HRA.

109. MANAGEMENT TEAM ITEMS 

There were none on this occasion.

110. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor Stock, seconded by Councillor G V Guglielmi and:

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Items 20 and 
21 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

111. CABINET MEMBERS' ITEMS - REPORT OF THE HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER - 
B.1 - LAND EAST OF LOTUS WAY, JAYWICK, CLACTON-ON-SEA 

That Cabinet  – 

(a) notes the progress of the Coastal Community Team, whose membership includes 
representation from Government, the community and the Council;

(b) endorses the development of 10 properties at Jaywick Sands, five units being 
retained for Council housing stock and let in accordance with a local allocations 
policy (a local lettings plan);

(c) authorises the Corporate Director (Operational Services) to develop and 
implement, in consultation with the Housing Portfolio Holder, a local allocations 
policy for Jaywick Sands which prioritises lettings to local residents;

(d) agrees to formulate a Starter Homes Policy, using the definition proposed within 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016, for disposing of the remaining five properties 
to qualifying residents such as Key Workers;

Page 21



Cabinet 10 November 2017

(e) authorises the Corporate Director (Operational Services) to develop and 
implement, in consultation with the Housing Portfolio Holder, a Starter Homes 
Policy, including assessment criteria and decision making for disposing of homes 
in accordance with Consent A of the General Housing Consents Order 2013; and

(f) excludes disposals of properties as Starter Homes from the Property Dealing 
Procedure, as these will be subject to the Starter Homes Policy.

The Meeting was declared closed at 11.56 am 

Chairman

Page 22



 

Key Decision Required: Yes In the Forward Plan: Yes 

 
CABINET 

 
15 DECEMBER 2017 

REPORT OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE RESOURCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
A.1 UPDATED FINANCIAL FORECAST / BUDGET 2018/19  
 (Report prepared by Richard Barrett) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To enable Cabinet to consider the updated financial forecast for 2018/19 for consultation 
with the Corporate Management Committee.  

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 An updated financial forecast for 2018/19 has been prepared which reflects 
changes since Cabinet considered the initial forecast back in September 2017.  
 

 As set out in the initial forecast considered by Cabinet in September, the approach 
to the forecast / setting of the budget is significantly different to previous years with 
estimates now being undertaken across a 10 year financial sustainability plan 
period. As mentioned earlier on in the year, confidence needs to be built in the 
early years of the 10 year period through delivering against the forecast.  
 

 The new approach brings the opportunity to review how the budget is developed, 
including input from the Corporate Management Committee. This report therefore 
focuses on the 2018/19 budget and the changes required compared to the initial 
forecast along with the broad principles behind figures such as special expenses 
and fees and charges. Comments on each updated line of the forecast are 
therefore requested from the Corporate Management Committee, which will then 
form the basis of the 2018/19 budget. 
  

 At this stage of the budget process, there is a net surplus of £0.042m forecast in 
2018/19, an overall change of £0.578m compared with the £0.536m deficit 
included in the initial forecast in September 2017, with each individual change 
included in more detail later on in this report. 
 

 It is important to highlight that the increased collection fund balance for 2018/19 
accounts for £0.552m of the £0.578m change mentioned above. Although this is 
an on-going item in the budget it is reviewed each year based on in-year collection 
performance and can therefore only be deemed a one-off ‘saving’ in 2018/19. 
Although the amount is available to support the 2018/19 budget, if this was 
excluded from the forecast, there would be a budget deficit of £0.510m for 
2018/19, which is broadly in-line with the initial forecast amount of £0.536m.      
 

 As set out in the initial forecast, £1.434m has been set aside from the outturn 
position for 2016/17 to underwrite the risks associated with the 10 year approach to 
the forecast.  It is proposed to set this aside in a specific reserve named the 
Forecast Risk Fund.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 Although subject to potential changes to the forecast over the remaining budget 
setting period, the current forecasted surplus of £0.042m will be paid into the 
Forecast Risk Fund. 
 

 Any necessary changes emerging from the detailed Local Government Finance 
Settlement will be reported directly at the meeting if received in-time, otherwise 
they will be included in the figures that will be presented to Cabinet in January 
2018 when it considers the final budget proposals after consultation with the 
Corporate Management Committee. 
 

 Once the final position for 2018/19 is determined, the remaining years of the 10 
year forecast will be revised, set against the revised 2018/19 position and will be 
reported to members later in the budget setting process.  
 

 As mentioned earlier, this report concentrates on the position for 2018/19 as part of 
the new approach to the forecast. The revised budget for 2017/18 is therefore not 
included within this report but remains under review for reporting to Cabinet in 
January 2018 as part of the more detailed / technical budget setting processes.  
 

 Given the on-going favourable position against parking income, there is now the 
opportunity to build the cost of this scheme into the base budget on an ongoing 
basis and therefore remove the need to fund it on a temporary basis from the 
associated reserve.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
a) Agrees the updated Financial Forecast 2018/19 as set out in this report and 

Appendix; 
  

b) agrees that the residents free parking scheme be included within the base 
revenue budget on an on-going basis each year; and 
  

c) requests the Corporate Management Committee’s comments on the updated 
financial forecast 2018/19. 

  

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

The forecasting and budget setting process will have direct implications for the Council's 
ability to deliver on its objectives and priorities. At its heart, the 10 year approach to the 
forecast seeks to establish a sound and sustainable budget year on year through 
maximising income whilst limiting reductions in services provided to residents, business 
and visitors but still make investments where possible. 
 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

Finance and other resources 
The financial implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 
Although the availability of financial resources is a key component in the delivery of 

Page 24



 

services there will also need to be appropriate input of other resources such as staffing, 
assets and IT.  
 
Risk 
There are significant risks associated with forecasting such as cost pressures, inflation and 
changes to other assumptions that form part of the financial planning process. There are a 
number of areas that could lead to additional expenditure being incurred, such as: - 
 

 Economic environment / instability; 

 Emergence of cost p
[...]
ouncil.  
 

 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

BACKGROUND 

Cabinet considered the Long Term Financial Sustainability Plan / 10 Year Forecast at its  5 
September 2017 meeting and it was resolved that Cabinet: 
 
(a)   Agrees the revised long term financial sustainability approach and associated ten 

year forecast that is set out in the report; 
  

(b)   subject to (a) above, requests officers to continue their work in developing an 
associated delivery plan, in consultation with Portfolio Holders, to support the 
delivery of the ten year forecast and in particular the budget for 2018/19; 

  
(c)   consults the Corporate Management Committee on the revised approach being 

taken as set out in this report; 
  
(d)   that subject to (a) above, agrees that the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

grant to Town and Parish Council’s be removed from the budget via the phased 
approach set out in the ten year forecast; and 

  
(e)   agrees to make an additional one-off contribution of £1.200m to the Beach 

Page 27



 

Recharge Reserve in 2017/18, funded by £0.202m from the Fit for Purpose budget 
and £0.998m from the New Homes Bonus Budget. 

 
The Corporate Management Committee considered the report referred to above at its 
meeting on 25 September 2017, following which its comments relating to the use of the 
proposed Beach Recharge Reserve were presented back to Cabinet at its 10 November 
2017 meeting.  
 

 

REVISED FINANCIAL FORECAST 2018/19 

Appendix A sets out an updated forecast for 2018/19.  
 
The initial forecast set out a deficit for the year of £0.536m, which has been revised to a 
net surplus of £0.042m at this stage of the budget process. Work remains on-going in 
developing the budget which will need to react to a number of issues such as any 
announcements from the Government as part of the annual local government financial 
settlement process. Any changes will be reported to members as they arise throughout the 
remainder of the budget setting
[...]
 been included 
within the updated forecast: 
 

 £0.072m – this has been included in the 
revised forecast to respond to the risk that 
the final pay award agreed for 2018/19 
could potentially be higher than the 1% 
included in the initial forecast. This amount 
would enable a total pay award of 1.5% to 
be accommodated within the budget. 

 £0.040m – to reflect the cost of cleaning the 
new beaches between Clacton and Holland 
on sea.  

 £0.060m - Additional summer cleaning of 
town centres and seafront areas 

 
 

Other Adjustments Reduction in 
forecasted 
net 
expenditure 
of £0.071m 
 

This is a new line in the forecast to recognise other 
changes that do not necessarily fit within other 
lines of the forecast. 
 
Along with some minor budget amendments, the 
figure primarily reflects the necessary increase in 
parking income (£0.074m) to enable the scheme to 
be accommodated within the base budget on an-
on-going basis. 
 

 
The above position excludes changes to indirect costs such as internal recharges and technical accounting adjustments 
that do not have an overall net impact on the budget. However there is likely to be a change in the recharge made to the 
Housing Revenue Account which will be reflected in the final budget proposal that will be presented to Cabinet in 
January 2018.   

 
As set out in Appendix A, taking the above adjustments into account in the forecast 
results in an estimated surplus for 2018/19 of £0.042m, compared with the initial 
forecasted deficit of £0.536m. It is important to repeat the point made earlier in this report 
that this is primarily due to the one-off position against the collection fund. An updated 10 
year forecast based on the above adjustments will be made available to members as part 
of the detailed estimates that will be presented to Full Council in February 2018.  
 
Although the budget is likely to change over the next few weeks before being finalised for 
reporting to Full Council in February 2018, the
[...]
 out are over and above 1.99% above) (0.085) (0.086) (0.001)

Growth in Business rates - Inflation (0.087) (0.131) (0.044)

Growth in Business rates / Council Tax - general property growth (0.161) (0.293) (0.132)

Collection Fund Surpluses b/fwd (0.100) (0.652) (0.552)

(0.577) (1.309) (0.732)

Net Cost of Services and Other Adjustments

Reduction in RSG 0.580 0.580 0.000

Remove one-off items from prior year (0.315) (0.315) 0.000

Remove one-off items from prior year - Collection Fund Surplus 0.218 0.218 0.000

Inflation - Employee Costs (including annual review adjustments) 0.264 0.207 (0.057)

Inflation - Other 0.103 0.088 (0.015)

First / Second / Third year impact of PFH WP Savings (0.055) (0.055) 0.000

LCTS Grant to Parish Council's (0.090) (0.049) 0.041

Beach recharge - Set aside full budget in one year (0.150) (0.150) 0.000

Specific Changes in Use of Reserves 0.150 0.374 0.224

On-going savings / increases in income (0.300) (0.290) 0.010

Unmitigated Cost Pressures 0.150 0.172 0.022

Other Adjustments 0.000 (0.071) (0.071)

0.555 0.709 0.154

Net Total (0.022) (0.600) (0.578)

Add back General Use of Reserves in Prior Year to Balance the Budget 0.558 0.558 0.000

Net Budget Position 0.536 (0.042) (0.578)

Use of Forecast Risk Fund to support the Net Budget Position (0.536) 0.042 0.578

Use of Forecast Risk Fund 

Outturn b/fwd from prior years (1.434) (1.434)

Contribution from / (to) reserve 0.536 (0.042)

Additional contributions generated in year* 0.000 0.000

Balance to Carry Forward (0.898) (1.476)

* This will be updated when the overall 2017/18 Revised Budget is finalised

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Key Decision Required: No In the Forward Plan: No 

 
 

CABINET  
 

15  DECEMBER 2017  
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
A.2 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN  

 
The Constitution (Article 12.03(a)) requires the Monitoring Officer to report to Council, or to 
Cabinet for executive functions, if any decision or omission has given rise to 
maladministration. The Ombudsman has recently considered a case in relation to a 
complaint about noise and fumes nuisance. The Ombudsman has concluded that the 
complaint regarding noise nuisance was properly investigated. However, the conclusion 
regarding the fumes complaint was that the Council was not able to demonstrate sufficient 
evidence to show that the fumes complaint had been properly investigated. The final 
decision of the Ombudsman is that the Council should:- 
 

a) Apologise to the complainant for its failure to properly investigate complaints 
and pay her £100; 

b) visit the site if further problems are reported; 
c) consider how it records investigations of possible statutory nuisances and 

inform the Ombudsman of action it proposes to take in the next two months. 
 

These actions have been undertaken. 
 

This item is submitted for INFORMATION ONLY. 
  

 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	9 Cabinet Members' Items - Report of the Finance and Corporate Services Portfolio Holder - A.1 - Updated Financial Forecast/Budget 2018/19
	A1 Appendix

	10 Management Team Items - Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.2 - Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
	12 Exempt Minute of the Meeting held on Friday 10 November 2017



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 15 December 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET,
HELD ON FRIDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2017 AT 2.30 PM

ESSEX  HALL, TOWN HALL, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1SE

Present: Councillors C Guglielmi (Chairman), Fairley, Honeywood (except 
item 112), McWilliams, Nicholls and Talbot

Group Leaders Present by Invitation:
Councillors Stephenson and Pemberton

Also Present: Councillors Bush and Watling MP.

In Attendance: Ian Davidson (Chief Executive), Martyn Knappett (Corporate 
Director (Corporate Services)), Paul Price (Corporate Director 
(Operational Services)), Ewan Green (Corporate Director (Planning 
and Regeneration)), Lisa Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal 
Services), Richard Barrett (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits 
Services), Karen Neath (Head of Leadership Support and 
Community), Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager) and Nigel 
Brown (Communications and Public Relations Manager)

112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J A Broderick (Leader of 
the Holland Residents’ Group), I J Henderson (Leader of the Labour Group), A O J 
Porter (Leader of the Non-Aligned Group), M J D Skeels (Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Tourism) and N R Stock OBE (Leader of the Council).

113. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet, held on Friday 10 
November 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

114. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none on this occasion.

115. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Superfast Essex Broadband

The Deputy Leader of the Council was pleased to announce that this Council would 
contribute £250,000 towards Phase 3 of the Superfast Essex Broadband programme to 
deliver superfast broadband coverage to around 98.5% of premises in the District. He 
was also delighted to announce that BT would be contributing over £9million in partner 
funding to the programme.

116. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY CABINET MEMBERS 



Cabinet 15 December 2017

There were none on this occasion.

117. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET BY THE COUNCIL 

There were none on this occasion.

118. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET BY A COMMITTEE 

There were none on this occasion.

119. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S ITEMS 

There were none on this occasion.

120. CABINET MEMBERS' ITEMS - REPORT OF THE FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER - A.1 - UPDATED FINANCIAL 
FORECAST/BUDGET 2018/19 

There was submitted a report by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate 
Services, which sought to enable Cabinet to consider the updated financial forecast for 
2018/19.

Members were informed that an updated financial forecast for 2018/19 had been 
prepared which reflected changes since Cabinet had considered the initial forecast in 
September 2017. 

Cabinet was aware that the approach to the forecast / setting of the budget was 
significantly different to previous years with estimates now being undertaken across a 
10 year financial sustainability plan period. This new approach brought the opportunity 
to review how the budget was developed, including input from the Corporate 
Management Committee. The report had therefore focused on the 2018/19 budget and 
the changes required compared to the initial forecast along with the broad principles 
behind figures such as special expenses and fees and charges. Comments on each 
updated line of the forecast would be requested from the Corporate Management 
Committee, which would then form the basis of the 2018/19 budget.
 
Cabinet was informed that, at this stage of the budget process, there was a net surplus 
of £0.042m forecast in 2018/19, an overall change of £0.578m compared with the 
£0.536m deficit included in the initial forecast in September 2017.

It was drawn to Cabinet’s attention that the increased collection fund balance for 
2018/19 accounted for £0.552m of the £0.578m change mentioned above. Although this 
was an on-going item in the budget it was reviewed each year based on in-year 
collection performance and could therefore only be deemed a one-off ‘saving’ in 
2018/19. Although the amount was available to support the 2018/19 budget, if this was 
excluded from the forecast, there would be a budget deficit of £0.510m for 2018/19, 
which was broadly in-line with the initial forecast amount of £0.536m.     

Members were reminded that, as set out in the initial forecast, £1.434m has been set 
aside from the outturn position for 2016/17 to underwrite the risks associated with the 10 
year approach to the forecast.  It was proposed to set this aside in a specific reserve 
named the Forecast Risk Fund. Although subject to potential changes to the forecast 



Cabinet 15 December 2017

over the remaining budget setting period, the current forecasted surplus of £0.042m 
would be paid into the Forecast Risk Fund.

It was reported that any necessary changes emerging from the detailed Local 
Government Finance Settlement would be included in the figures that would be 
presented to Cabinet in January 2018 when it considered the final budget proposals 
after consultation with the Corporate Management Committee. In addition, once the final 
position for 2018/19 was determined, the remaining years of the 10 year forecast would 
be revised, set against the revised 2018/19 position and would be reported to Members 
later in the budget setting process. 

Cabinet was made aware that the revised budget for 2017/18 was not included within 
this report but remained under review for reporting to Cabinet in January 2018 as part of 
the more detailed / technical budget setting processes. 

Cabinet was informed that, given the on-going favourable position against parking 
income, there was now the opportunity to build the cost of this scheme into the base 
budget on an ongoing basis and therefore remove the need to fund it on a temporary 
basis from the associated reserve. 

 The Finance and Corporate Services Portfolio Holder made the following statement    
on the revised financial forecast – 

“Although I appreciate things can still change, the revised forecast sets out a surplus of 
£42,000 compared with an expected deficit of £536,000 when the initial forecast was 
calculated earlier in the year. It is acknowledged that this is primarily due to the one-off 
favourable position relating to the collection fund which may not be the case in future 
years so delivering against the ten year forecast remains as challenging as previously 
set out.

As highlighted in the initial forecast, the budget is based on a £5 increase in Council 
Tax. The Government have allowed such increases within their ‘capping’ criteria as they 
recognise the importance of locally raised income in providing a self-financing future 
once the revenue support grant has been completely removed, which for us will be by 
2019/20. 

However, I am really pleased to say that given the favourable position against the 
parking income budgets over recent years, it is now possible to take the opportunity to 
build our successful residents parking into the base budget on an on-going basis rather 
than it being subject to decisions on a more short term basis as has previously been the 
case. This also frees up the associated reserve – we can now start to consider how to 
reallocate the £221,000 in this reserve.

The report also sets out the fact that given the new approach to the forecast, there is the 
opportunity to revise how we develop the budget each year. The importance of 
delivering against the forecast, especially in the early years, requires a focus on the 
2018/19 budget at this stage of the process. Therefore no revised budget figures for 
2017/18 have been included but these will form part of the information that is presented 
to Full Council in February.

Although still subject to further consideration, revised budget changes may form part of 
the corporate budget monitoring process in future, with changes made during the year 



Cabinet 15 December 2017

to enable the most up-to-date budget to be available to Members rather than it being an 
annual process.

There may be further changes to the forecast as it develops which will be reflected in 
the report to Cabinet in January. However, the forecast set out in the report provides the 
most up-to-date position and I welcome the comments from the Corporate Management 
Committee.”

Having considered the revised financial forecast and in order to allow the Corporate 
Management Committee to be consulted in accordance with the requirements of the 
Constitution:

It was moved by Councillor G V Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor McWilliams and 
RESOLVED that Cabinet - 

(a) agrees the updated Financial Forecast 2018/19, as set out in the report and the 
appendix thereto; 

(b) agrees that the residents’ free parking scheme be included within the base revenue 
budget on an on-going basis each year; and

(c) requests the Corporate Management Committee’s comments on the Updated 
Financial Forecast 2018/19.

121. MANAGEMENT TEAM ITEMS - REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.2 - 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 

The Cabinet was aware that the Council’s Constitution (Article 12.03(a)) required the 
Monitoring Officer to report to Council, or to Cabinet for executive functions, if any 
decision or omission had given rise to maladministration.

It was reported that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman had recently 
considered a case in relation to a complaint about noise and fumes nuisance. The 
Ombudsman had concluded that the complaint regarding noise nuisance had been 
properly investigated. However, the conclusion regarding the fumes complaint had been 
that the Council had not been able to demonstrate sufficient evidence to show that the 
fumes complaint had been properly investigated. The final decision of the Ombudsman 
was that the Council should:-

(a) apologise to the complainant for its failure to properly investigate complaints and 
pay her £100;

(b) visit the site if further problems were reported; and
(c) consider how it recorded investigations of possible statutory nuisances and inform 

the Ombudsman of the action it proposed to take in the next two months.

Cabinet was informed that those actions had been undertaken.

Cabinet noted the foregoing.

122. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor G V Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Fairley and:



Cabinet 15 December 2017

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 13 on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

123. EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2017 

It was RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting of the Cabinet, held on Friday 
10 November 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The Meeting was declared closed at 2.42 pm 

Chairman


